- 1 HB669
- 2 150239-3
- 3 By Representative Buttram (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 23-APR-13

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Cullman County; to provide for the appointment of the county superintendent of education; and to repeal Sections 3 and 6 of Acts 1955, No. 18, 1955 First Special Session (Acts 1955, p. 45), now appearing as Sections 45-22-100.02 and 45-22-100.05, Code of Alabama 1975; Acts 1955, No. 13, 1955 Regular Session (Acts 1955, p. 224); Acts 1969, No. 309, 1969 Regular Session (Acts 1969, p. 644); and Acts 1973, No. 529, 1973 Regular Session (Acts 1973, p. 529), relating to the election of the Cullman County Superintendent of Education.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. (a) Beginning at the time of expiration of the current term of office of the Cullman County
Superintendent of Education, and thereafter, the Cullman
County Superintendent of Education shall be appointed by the
Cullman County Board of Education in accordance with Chapter
9, Title 16, Code of Alabama 1975. The appointed
superintendent shall take office on the date prescribed by
general law, and shall serve for a term of two years to four
years from the first day of July next succeeding his or her
appointment. Any vacancy in the office of county
superintendent of education in the time interim between the
vacation of the office due to expiration of the term of the

prior county superintendent of education or due to other causes and the assuming of office by the first county superintendent of education appointed pursuant to this act shall be filled for the duration of the unexpired term by the county board of education in the manner prescribed by general law. The appointment shall terminate on the date the first county superintendent of education appointed pursuant to this act assumes office. The compensation of the interim appointee shall be set by the county board of education and the interim appointee shall serve at the pleasure of the county board of education.

2.1

- (b) The Cullman County Superintendent of Education shall possess all the qualifications prescribed for county superintendents of education by the general laws of the state, shall possess all the powers granted by the general laws of the state, and shall perform and discharge all the duties of county superintendents of education prescribed by the general laws of the state.
- (c) The Cullman County Superintendent of Education shall receive compensation in an amount as set by the Cullman County Board of Education.

Section 2. All laws or parts of laws which conflict with this act are repealed. Specifically, Sections 3 and 6 of Acts 1955, No. 18, 1955 First Special Session (Acts 1955, p. 45), now appearing as Sections 45-22-100.02 and 45-22-100.05,

HB669

1	Code of Alabama 1975; Acts 1955, No. 13, 1955 Regular Session		
2	(Acts 1955, p. 224); Acts 1969, No. 309, 1969 Regular Session		
3	(Acts 1969, p. 644); and Acts 1973, No. 529, 1973 Regular		
4	Session (Acts 1973, p. 529), relating to the election of the		
5	Cullman County Superintendent of Education are repealed.		
6	Section 3. This act shall become effective		
7	immediately following its passage and approval by the		
8	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.		

HB669

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5	-		
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
7		House of Representatives	
8 9 10	and was p	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in passed by the House 30-APR-13.	
11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate		ed

17